

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ALAN HEIMLICH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHIRAZ M. SHIVJI,

Defendant and Appellant.

Cal. Supreme Court  
Case No. S243029

Court of Appeal  
Case No. H042641

Santa Clara County Superior  
Court Case No. 112-CV-231939

**APPELLANT SHIRAZ M. SHIVJI'S ANSWER TO  
RESPONDENT ALAN HEIMLICH'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

After Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H042641

City and County of Santa Clara  
Superior Court No. 112CV231939, Honorable William J. Elfving, presiding

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT SHIRAZ SHIVJI**

ELLAHIE & FAROOQUI LLP

Javed I. Ellahie, SBN 63340

Omair M. Farooqui, SBN 207090

Leila N. Sockolov, SBN 282946

12 South First Street, Suite 600

San Jose, CA 95113

Telephone: (408) 294-0404

Facsimile: (408) 886-9468

Email Javed@eflawfirm.com

Email Omair@eflawfirm.com

Email Leila@eflawfirm.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i                  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii                 |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....   | 1                  |
| II. DISCUSSION.....  | 1                  |
| A. The Appellate Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>White v. Western Title Insurance Company</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870..... | 1                  |
| B. There is No Conflict Among Appellate Decisions Regarding When a “Timely” Request for §998 Costs Must be Made. . . .     | 3                  |
| C. The Court of Appeal Property Determined that the Arbitrator’s Award Should be Partially Vacated.....                    | 5                  |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 6                  |
| Certificate of Compliance.....   | 7                  |
| Proof of Service.....  | 8                  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>California Cases</u></b>  | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Cooper v. Lavelly &amp; Singer Professional Corp.</i><br>(2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1. . . . . | 4                     |
| <i>Hightower v. Superior Court</i><br>(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1415. . . . .                     | 5                     |
| <i>Maaso v. Signer</i><br>(1985) 114 Cal.3d 870. . . . .                                      | 4, 5                  |
| <i>Roehl v. Ritchie</i><br>(2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 338 5. . . . .                              | 5                     |
| <i>White v. Western Title Ins. Co.,</i><br>(1985) 114 Cal.3d 870. . . . .                     | 1-3                   |
| <br><b><u>Statutory Authority</u></b>   |                       |
| Code of Civil Procedure §998. . . . .   | <i>passim</i>         |
| Code of Civil Procedure §1286.2. . . . .  | 1, 5                  |
| Code of Civil Procedure §1286.6. . . . .  | 4                     |
| Evidence Code §1152. . . . .  | 2                     |
| <br><b><u>California Rules of Court</u></b>   |                       |
| California Rule of Court, Rule 3.1700. . . . .  | 3                     |
